

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/19/2020 9:41 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98154-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JULIAN PIMENTEL,

Petitioner.

v.

THE JUDGES OF THE KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT and
DAN SATTERBERG, KING COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

ALLEN, HANSEN, MAYBROWN
& OFFENBECHER, P.S.

David Allen, Esq.
Todd Maybrown, Esq.
Cooper Offenbecher, Esq.
Danielle Smith, Esq.
600 University Street, Suite 3020
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447-9681

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. THE KING COUNTY PROCEDURE, WHEREBY THE STATE SCHEDULES THE FIRST APPEARANCE OF A PERSON ARRESTED ON PROBABLE CAUSE OF COMMITTING A FELONY BEFORE A KING COUNTY DISTRICT COURT JUDGE, AND IF IT IS UNSATISFIED WITH THE COURT’S DECISION AS TO BAIL, SUBMITS THE MATTER TO A SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE, <i>EX PARTE</i> , WITHOUT NOTICE TO THE DEFENDANT OR COUNSEL, AND REQUESTS A BAIL INCREASE AND CONTROLS WHAT INFORMATION THE SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE RECEIVES, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL, VIOLATES ETHICS RULES AND MUST BE PROHIBITED.....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Facts of Petition	2
1. Charges in <i>State v. Pimentel</i>	2
2. Facts relating to <i>Ex Parte</i> Raising of Previously Set Bail in the <i>Pimentel</i> Matter	3
C. There Exist No Plain, Speedy or Adequate Remedies at Law to Address this Issue Other than By a Writ of Prohibition or Mandamus	11
1. The Criminal Bar Has Objected to This Procedure for Almost a Quarter of a Century and Has Unsuccessfully Tried to Reform the Procedure	11
2. Even Though Petitioner’s Bail Issue is Now Moot, it Continues to Recur and is a Matter of Public Importance and this Court Should Grant Relief ...	12
3. Pretrial Incarceration Has a Huge Impact on a Person’s Life, Family and Oftentimes Leads to Harsher Sentencing	14

4.	A Writ is the Only Effective Means to Address this Issue	17
5.	The Phrase in Art. 4 § 4 that this Court May Issue Writs of Prohibition “Necessary and Proper to the Complete Exercise of its Appellate and Revisory Jurisdiction” Confers Additional Power and Does Not Limit this Court’s Jurisdiction	18
D.	Where the Elected Prosecutor and Superior Court Bench Have Engaged in an Unconstitutional Procedure Obtaining <i>Ex Parte</i> Bail Increases, They are Acting Either Without Jurisdiction or Beyond Their Jurisdiction.....	20
E.	This Court Has Many Times Accepted Review in Matters in Order to Declare the Rights of Parties Where a Matter of Great Public Interest and Has Been Adequately Briefed..	21
F.	If This Court Believes That the Requisites for a Writ of Prohibition are Not Met, Then it Should Exercise its Discretion and Consider it as a Petition for a Writ Of Mandamus.....	22
G.	There is No Adequate Remedy at Law Available to Challenge This Longstanding Unconstitutional Practice Other Than by a Writ	24
H.	The Respondent Judges and the Elected King County Prosecuting Attorney are State Officers	26
I.	Modifying Bail After an Initial Appearance is a Critical Stage which Requires Notice to the Defense and an Opportunity to Appear and Object and the <i>Ex Parte</i> Procedure is Unconstitutional	28
J.	A Defendant Has a Constitutional Right to Be Present and Represented at Every Critical Stage of a Criminal Prosecution.....	31

K.	The Prosecutor’s and Superior Court Judges’ Actions Violated Ethical Prohibitions as to <i>Ex Parte</i> Contacts	36
L.	The Prosecutor’s Conduct Violated the Ethical Requirement of Candor to the Tribunal	38
II.	CONCLUSION.....	39
PROOF OF SERVICE		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970)	34, 35
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Texas</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

State Cases

<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706 (2009)	24
<i>Dept. of Ecology v. State Finance Committee</i> , 116 Wn.2d 246 (1991)....	24
<i>East Valley School Dist. No. 90 v. Taylor</i> , 174 Wn.App. 52 (2013) ..	17, 18
<i>Freeman v. Gregoire</i> , 171 Wn.2d 316 (2011)	22, 23
<i>Hill v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 76 Wn.App. 631 (1995).....	25
<i>In re Carmick</i> , 146 Wn.2d 582 (2002).....	38
<i>In re Ferguson</i> , 170 Wn.2d 916 (2011)	39
<i>Kreidler v. Eikenberry</i> , 111 Wn.2d 828 (1989)	24, 25
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 185 Wn.2d 608 (2016).....	21, 22
<i>Minehart v. Morning Star Boys Ranch</i> , 156 Wn.App. 457 (2010).....	25
<i>Parker v. Wyman</i> , 176 Wn.2d 212 (2012)	26
<i>Riddle v. Elofson</i> , 193 Wn.2d 423 (2019).....	14, 25
<i>Seattle Times v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30 (1982)	23, 24
<i>Seattle Times v. Serko</i> , 170 Wn.2d 581 (2010).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Amsterdamsch v. Superior Court of Spokane County</i> , 15 Wash. (1896).....	18, 19, 20

<i>State ex rel. Distilled Spirits Inst., Inc. v. Kinnear</i> , 80 Wn.2d 175 (1972).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Murphy v. Taylor</i> , 101 Wash. 148 (1918).....	19, 21
<i>State ex rel. O’Connell v. Yelle</i> , 51 Wn.2d 620 (1958)	23
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570 (1995)	14
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901 (2012).....	13, 14
<i>State v. I.N.A.</i> , 9 Wn.App.2d 422 (2019)	39
<i>State v. Schierman</i> , 192 Wn.2d 577 (2018)	31
<i>State v. Stevens County District Court Judge</i> , 194 Wn.2d 898 (2019)...	3, 4
<i>State v. Superior Court of Grays Harbor Co.</i> , 29 Wn.2d 725 (1948)	22
<i>Whatcom County v. State</i> , 99 Wn.App. 237 (2000).....	27, 28

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	32
Fifth, Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Constitution.....	28, 36

State Statutes

Art. 1, Secs. 14, 20, 22 of the Washington State Constitution.....	28, 36
Art. 4, Sec. 4 of the Washington State Constitution	12, 18, 19, 22
RCW 36.17.020	26, 27
RCW 43.10.090	28
RCW 7.24.020	25

RCW 9A.44.020(1).....	7
RCW 9A.44.079.....	2
RCW 9.94A.030.....	7

Other Authorities

<i>Bail Reform and Risk Assessment: The Cautionary Tale of Federal Sentencing</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1125 (2018)	15
<i>Judicial Responsibility for Justice in Criminal Courts</i> , 46 HOFSTRA L. REV. 21 (Fall 2017).....	15
<i>Pleading for Freedom: The Threat of Guilty Pleas Induced by the Revocation of Bail</i> , 20 UPAJCL 137	15
<i>Pretrial Detention and the Right to be Monitored</i> , 123 YLJ 1344 (2014)	15
<i>The Downstream Consequence of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 711 (2017).....	15
<u>The Intercept</u> , <i>New Orleans Prosecutors Routinely Violate Defendants’ Right to Counsel to Keep Them in Jail</i> , May 15, 2019, https://interc.pt/2E9rzSs	15, 16
Theresa Doyle, King County Bar Bulletin, <i>Fixing the Money Bail System</i> , 1 (April 2016), https://www.courts.wa.gov/subsite/mjc/docs/FixingtheMoneyBailSystem.pdf	15
